## RONNIE LYONS for DEPARTMENT VICE-COMMANDER 2012-2013

Ronnie Lyons is campaigning for the office of Department Vice-Commander in the American Legion of Louisiana for the year of 2012 - 2013.

Ronnie served in the US Army during the Vietnam War and continued his service in the Louisiana Army National Guard for 28 years. In 1997, he retired from his duties with an honorable discharge.

Ronnie is endorsed by the American Legion, Department of Louisiana, 5<sup>th</sup> District, Ludley-McCall-Williams Post 593 and F.D. Thompson Post 521.

Ronnie has been a member of the American Legion for 10 years. He has held every position in the 5<sup>th</sup> District. He currently serves as the Department Executive Committeeman (DEC). He presently serves on the Commission on Ways & Means for 3 years and participates on several different committees.

Presently, Ronnie serves locally as 1<sup>st</sup> Vice-Commander for Ludley-McCall-Williams Post 593. He works diligently at Post 593; he is Chairman of the membership committee and participates on other committees within the post.

He strongly believes in the "Preamble of the Constitution of the American Legion", especially the section that cites:

"Of both the classes and the masses; To make right the master of might; To promote peace and good will on earth; To safeguard and transmit to Posterity The principles of Justice, Freedom and Democracy"....

Thank you in advance for your consideration and support in this year election.